
Planning Sub-Committee A
Monday 26 March 2018

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, 

London SE1 2QH

Membership Reserves

Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kath Whittam

Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Cleo Soanes

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information
You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as 
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.
Babysitting/Carers allowances
If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, 
an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this 
meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.  Please collect a claim form at 
the meeting.
Access
The council is committed to making its meetings accessible.  Further details on building 
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web 
site: www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.
Contact Beverley Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234 or email: 
Beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk   

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting
Eleanor Kelly
Chief Executive
Date: 16 March 2018

Open Agenda

http://www.southwark.gov.uk/Public/Home.aspx


Planning Sub-Committee A
Monday 26 March 2018

7.00 pm
Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH

Order of Business

Item No. Title Page No.

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

2. APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

A representative of each political group will confirm the voting members of 
the sub-committee.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

Members to declare any interests and dispensation in respect of any item 
of business to be considered at this meeting.

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent 
business being admitted to the agenda.

6. MINUTES 1 - 3

To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 23 
January 2018.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 4 - 8



Item No. Title Page No.

7.1 15 BLUELION PLACE, LONDON SE1 4PU 9 - 22

7.2. MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EX

23 - 33

7.3. MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, 
LONDON SE21 7EX

34 - 46

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the 
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports 
revealing exempt information:

  “That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to Information 
Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

Date:  16 March 2018



 

Planning Sub-Committee

Guidance on conduct of business for planning applications, enforcement cases 
and other planning proposals

1. The reports are taken in the order of business on the agenda.

2. The officers present the report and recommendations and answer points raised by 
members of the committee.

3. The role of members of the planning committee is to make planning decisions 
openly, impartially, with sound judgement and for justifiable reasons in accordance 
with the statutory planning framework.

4. The following may address the committee (if they are present and wish to speak) for 
not more than 3 minutes each.

(a) One representative (spokesperson) for any objectors. If there is more than one 
objector wishing to speak, the time is then divided within the 3-minute time slot.

(b) The applicant or applicant’s agent.

(c) One representative for any supporters (who live within 100 metres of the 
development site).

(d) Ward councillor (spokesperson) from where the proposal is located.

(e) The members of the committee will then debate the application and consider the 
recommendation.

Note: Members of the committee may question those who speak only on matters 
relevant to the roles and functions of the planning committee that are outlined in the 
constitution and in accordance with the statutory planning framework.

5. If there are a number of people who are objecting to, or are in support of, an 
application or an enforcement of action, you are requested to identify a 
representative to address the committee.  If more than one person wishes to speak, 
the 3-minute time allowance must be divided amongst those who wish to speak. 
Where you are unable to decide who is to speak in advance of the meeting, you are 
advised to meet with other objectors in the foyer of the council offices prior to the 
start of the meeting to identify a representative.  If this is not possible, the chair will 
ask which objector(s) would like to speak at the point the actual item is being 
considered. 

6. Speakers should lead the committee to subjects on which they would welcome 
further questioning.

7. Those people nominated to speak on behalf of objectors, supporters or applicants, 
as well as ward members, should sit on the front row of the public seating area. This 
is for ease of communication between the committee and the speaker, in case any 
issues need to be clarified later in the proceedings; it is not an opportunity to take 
part in the debate of the committee.



8. Each speaker should restrict their comments to the planning aspects of the proposal 
and should avoid repeating what is already in the report. The meeting is not a 
hearing where all participants present evidence to be examined by other participants.

9. This is a council committee meeting which is open to the public and there should be 
no interruptions from the audience.

10. No smoking is allowed at committee. 

11. Members of the public are welcome to film, audio record, photograph, or tweet the 
public proceedings of the meeting; please be considerate towards other people in the 
room and take care not to disturb the proceedings.

The arrangements at the meeting may be varied at the discretion of the chair.

Contacts: General Enquiries
Planning Section, Chief Executive’s Department
Tel: 020 7525 5403

Planning Sub-Committee Clerk, Constitutional Team
Finance and Governance 
Tel: 020 7525 7420



1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 23 January 2018

Planning Sub-Committee A
MINUTES the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Tuesday 23 January 2018 at 7.00 
pm at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor David Hubber (Reserve)
Councillor Octavia Lamb
Councillor Kath Whittam

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Troy Davies (Development Management)
Mumtaz Shaikh (Development Management) 
Gerald Gohler (Constitutional Officer) 

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME 

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES 

There were apologies for absence from Councillor David Noakes. 

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS 

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 

There were none.

1
Agenda Item 6



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 23 January 2018

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to the meeting:
 
 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items
 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES 

RESOLVED:
That the minutes of the meeting held on the 21 November 2017 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS 

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance of the meeting, 
nor had it been available for public inspection during this time.  The chair agreed to accept 
the item as urgent to enable members to be aware of late observations, consultation 
responses, additional information and revisions.

7.1    FLAT 9, RANKIN HOUSE, 139-143 BERMONDSEY STREET, LONDON SE1 3UW 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/3746  
 
Report: see pages 11 to 27 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum 
report.
 
PROPOSAL
 
Construction of a roof extension at third floor level with a roof terrace; removal of the uPVC 
conservatory at second floor level replacement with new façade.  

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee did not ask questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant’s agent addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agent.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site, or ward 
councillors, present at the meeting and wishing to speak.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 

2



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Tuesday 23 January 2018

RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 17/AP/3746 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

7.2   BURGESS PARK, ALBANY ROAD, LONDON SE5 0DG 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/4299 
 
Report: see pages 28 to 38 of the agenda pack.  

PROPOSAL
 
Installation of public art work comprising 10 replica houses to be located in 7 locations 
within Burgess Park.
 
The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officer.
 
There were no objectors present wishing to speak. 
 
The applicant and their agent addressed the committee. The committee asked questions 
of the applicant and their agent.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100m of the development site, or ward 
councillors, present at the meeting and wishing to speak.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 17/AP/4299 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report. 

The meeting ended at 7.40pm.

CHAIR:

DATED:

3



Item No. 
7.

Classification:
Open 

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name:
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management

Ward(s) or groups affected: All

From: Proper Constitutional Officer

RECOMMENDATIONS

1. That the determination of planning applications, or formal observations and comments, 
the instigation of enforcement action and the receipt of the reports included in the 
attached items be considered.

2. That the decisions made on the planning applications be subject to the conditions 
and/or made for the reasons set out in the attached reports unless otherwise stated.

3. That where reasons for decisions or conditions are not included or not as included in 
the reports relating to an individual item, they be clearly specified.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

4. The council’s powers to consider planning business are detailed in Part 3F which 
describes the role and functions of the planning committee and planning sub-
committees.  These were agreed by the annual meeting of the council on 23 May 2012. 
The matters reserved to the planning committee and planning sub-committees 
exercising planning functions are described in part 3F of the Southwark Council 
constitution. 

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION 

5. In respect of the attached planning committee items members are asked, where 
appropriate:

a. To determine those 
[...]
 made in accordance with the plan unless 
material considerations indicate otherwise. The development plan is currently 
Southwark's Core Strategy adopted by the council in April 2011, saved policies 
contained in the Southwark Plan 2007, the where there is any conflict with any policy 
contained in the development plan, the conflict must be resolved in favour of the policy 
which is contained in the last document to be adopted, approved or published, as the 
case may be (s38(5) Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004).  

16. On 15 January 2012 section 143 of the Localism Act 2011 came into force which 
provides that local finance considerations (such as government grants and other 
financial assistance such as New Homes Bonus) and monies received through CIL 
(including the Mayoral CIL) are a  material consideration to be taken into account in the 
determination of planning applications in England. However, the weight to be attached 
to such matters remains a matter for the decision-maker.

17. "Regulation 122 of the Community Infrastructure Levy regulations (CIL) 2010, 
provides that “a planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting 
planning permission if the obligation is:

a.   necessary to make the development acceptable in planning terms;
b.   directly related to the development; and
c.   fairly and reasonably related to the scale and kind to the development.

A planning obligation may only constitute a reason for granting planning permission 
if it complies with the above statutory tests."

18. The obligation must also be such as a reasonable planning authority, duly appreciating 
its statutory duties can properly impose i.e. it must not be so unreasonable that no 
reasonable authority could have imposed it. Before resolving to grant planning 
permission subject to a legal agreement members should therefore satisfy themselves 
that the subject matter of the proposed agreement will meet these tests. 

19. The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) came into force on 27 March 2012. 
The NPPF replaces previous government guidance including all PPGs and PPSs.  For 
the purpose of decision-taking policies in the Core Strategy (and the London Plan) 
should not be considered out of date simply because they were adopted prior to 
publication of the NPPF.  For 12 months from the day of publication, decision-takers 
may continue to give full weight to relevant policies adopted in accordance with the 
Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act (PCPA) 2004 even if there is a limited degree 
of conflict with the NPPF.

20. In other cases and following and following the 12 month period, due weight should be 
given to relevant policies in existing plans according to their degree of consistency with 
the NPPF. This is the approach to be taken when considering saved plan policies 
under the Southwark Plan 2007. The approach to be taken is that the closer the 

6



policies in the Southwark Plan to the policies in the NPPF, the greater the weight that 
may be given.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers Held At Contact
Council assembly agenda 
23 May 2012

Constitutional Team
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

Gerald Gohler
020 7525 7420

Each planning committee 
item has a separate planning 
case file

Development Management
160 Tooley Street
London 
SE1 2QH

The named case officer 
as listed or the Planning 
Department
020 7525 5403

APPENDICES

No. Title
None

AUDIT TRAIL

Lead Officer Chidi Agada, Head of Constitutional Services
Report Author Gerald Gohler, Constitutional Officer

Jonathan Gorst, Head of Regeneration and Development 
Version Final

Dated 14 March 2018
Key Decision? No

CONSULTATION WITH OTHER OFFICERS / DIRECTORATES / CABINET 
MEMBER

Officer Title Comments sought Comments included
Director of Law and Democracy Yes Yes
Director of Planning No No
Cabinet Member No No
Date final report sent to Constitutional Team 14 March 2018

7



ITEMS ON AGENDA OF PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A
on Monday 26 March 2018

15 BLUELION PLACE, LONDON SE1 4PUSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Redevelopment of the site comprising the demolition of the existing three-storey office building and its replacement with a 
5-storey office building.

Proposal

17-AP-4796Reg. No.

TP/837-15TP No.

GrangeWard

Craig NewtonOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.1

MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EXSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Retention of a demountable 6.9m high netting along boundary between Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club and 
Camber Lawn Tennis club.

Proposal

17-AP-2515Reg. No.

TP/2082-RTP No.

CollegeWard

Craig NewtonOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.2

MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EXSite
Full Planning ApplicationAppl. Type

Demolition of existing cricket pavilion and replacement with new pavilion
Proposal

17-AP-3720Reg. No.

TP/2082-RTP No.

CollegeWard

Craig NewtonOfficer

GRANT PERMISSIONRecommendation Item 7.3

8



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

15 BLUELION PLACE, LONDON  SE1 4PU

9
Agenda Item 7.1



Item No. 
7.1

 

Classification:  
Open 

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/4796 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
15 BLUELION PLACE, LONDON, SE1 4PU

Proposal: 
Redevelopment of the site comprising the demolition of the existing three-
storey office building and its replacement with a 5-storey office building.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

Grange

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 27/12/2017 Application Expiry Date  21/02/2018
Earliest Decision Date 10/02/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. Blue Lion
[...]
ng development:
Redevelopment of the site comprising the demolition of the existing three-storey office building and its 
replacement with a 5-storey office building.

At: 15 BLUELION PLACE, LONDON SE1 4PU

In accordance with application received on 22/12/2017 12:00:56    

and Applicant's Drawing Nos. Application form
Archaeology assessment
Daylight/Sunlight assessment
Design and access statement
CIL FORM
Energy statement - AND SUSTAINABILITY STATEMENT
Flood risk assessment 
Noise impact assessment - BACKGROUND NOISE SURVEY AND PLANT NOISE IMPACT ASSESSMENT
Planning statement
A0-1.0 - LOCATION AND SITE PLAN
A.1-1.4 - EXISTING ROOF PLAN
A1-3.1 - EXISTING ELEVATIONS
A1-1.1 - EXISTING GROUND FLOOR PLAN
A1-1.2 - EXISTING FIRST FLOOR PLAN
A1-1.3 - EXISTING SECOND FLOOR PLAN
L(--)04 - PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
L(--)03 - PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN
L(--)00 - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
L(--)05 - PROPOSED FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
L(--)06 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN
L(--)02 - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
L(--)01 - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
L(--)21 - PROPOSED SECTIONS
L(--)20 - PROPOSED SECTIONS
L(--)11 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
L(--)10 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
A0-1.0 - LOCATION AND SITE PLAN

Subject to the following seven conditions: 

Time limit for implementing this permission and the approved plans  

1 The development hereby permitted shall not be carried out otherwise than in accordance with the following 
approved plans:

L(--)04 - PROPOSED FOURTH FLOOR PLAN
L(--)03 - PROPOSED THIRD FLOOR PLAN
L(--)00 - PROPOSED GROUND FLOOR PLAN
L(--)05 - PROPOSED FIFTH FLOOR PLAN
L(--)06 - PROPOSED ROOF PLAN

20



L(--)02 - PROPOSED SECOND FLOOR PLAN
L(--)01 - PROPOSED FIRST FLOOR PLAN
L(--)21 - PROPOSED SECTIONS
L(--)20 - PROPOSED SECTIONS
L(--)11 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS
L(--)10 - PROPOSED ELEVATIONS

Reason:
For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning.

 
2 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the end of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason
As requi
[...]
ther information about flood risk zones 
and how to prepare a flood plan can be found at www.environment-agency.gov.uk/flood. It is also 
recommended that occupants register with the Environment Agency’s flood warning service, ‘FloodLine’, so that 
they may prepare themselves in case of a flood event. This can be done by calling 0345 988 1188 to register.

22



© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey (0)100019252. Land Registry Index data is subject to Crown copyright and is
reproduced with the permission of Land Registry.

MARLBOROUGH CRICKKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON

23
Agenda Item 7.2



Item No. 
7.2

 

Classification:  
Open

Date:
26 March 2018

Meeting Name: 
Planning Sub-Committee A

Report title: Development Management planning application:  
Application 17/AP/2515 for: Full Planning Application

Address: 
MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON, SE21 
7EX

Proposal: 
Retention of a demountable 6.9m high netting along boundary between 
Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club and Camber Lawn Tennis club.

Ward(s) or 
groups 
affected: 

College

From: Director of Planning

Application Start Date 10/07/2017 Application Expiry Date  04/09/2017 
Earliest Decision Date 24/02/2018

RECOMMENDATION

1. That planning permission be granted subject to conditions.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Site location and description

2. The applications are to be considered by members as it represents development on 
Metropolitan Open Land (MOL)

3. Type of property Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club is located at the eastern 
end of Dulwich Common, at the junction with Lordship Lane. The 
site is generally open land with two principle buildings within the 
curtilage. 

4. Site bound by It is bound by the A205 to the north, Dulwich and Sydenham Hill 
Golf Club to the south, Camber Lawn Tennis Club to the west and 
Cox’s Walk to the east. Beyond Cox’s Walk there are a number of 
post-war and new build dwellings bordering Lordship Lane, and to 
the south w
[...]
 8NP
18 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 6 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
17 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 5 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
16 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 4 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
Camber Lawn Tennis Club Dulwich Common SE21 7EX 9 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
Marlborough Cricket Club Dulwich Common SE21 7EX 8 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
Grove House Dulwich Common SE21 7EZ 7 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
15 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 3 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
11 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 14 Ashdown Court Highwood Close SE22 8NP
10 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 13 Ashdown Court Highwood Close SE22 8NP
9 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 12 Ashdown Court Highwood Close SE22 8NP
14 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 2 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ
13 St Peters Vicarage 522a Lordship Lane SE22 8LD 1 Savernake Court Highwood Close SE22 8NQ

Re-consultation:  n/a

30



APPENDIX 2

Consultation responses received
Internal services

None 

Statutory and non-statutory organisations

None 

Neighbours and local groups

None 

  

31



APPENDIX 3

RECOMMENDATION

This document shows the case officer's recommended decision for the application referred to below.
This document is not a decision notice for this application.

Applicant Mr John Greenwood
Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club

Reg. Number 17/AP/2515

Application Type Full Planning Application 
Recommendation Grant permission Case 

Number
TP/2082-R

Draft of Decision Notice

Planning Permission was GRANTED for the following development:
Retention of a demountable 6.9m high netting along boundary between Streatham and Marlborough Cricket Club 
and Camber Lawn Tennis club.

At: MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX

In accordance with application received on 2
[...]
t stem girth of trees;

The details submitted shall be approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The landscaping shall not be 
carried out otherwise than in accordance with any such approval given and shall be retained for the duration of the 
use. 

The planting, seeding and/or turfing shall be carried out in the first planting season following completion of building 
works and any trees or shrubs that is found to be dead, dying, severely damaged or diseased within five years of 
the completion of the building works OR five years of the carrying out of the landscaping scheme (whichever is 
later), shall be replaced in the next planting season by specimens of the same size and species in the first suitable 
planting season. Planting shall comply to BS: 4428 Code of practice for general landscaping operations, BS: 5837 
(2012) Trees in relation to demolition, design and construction and BS 7370-4:1993 Grounds maintenance 
Recommendations for maintenance of soft landscape (other than amenity turf).

Reason
So that the Council may be satisfied with the details of the landscaping scheme in accordance with The National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012 Parts 7, 8, 11 & 12 and policies of The Core Strategy 2011: SP11 Open spaces 
and wildlife; SP12 Design and conservation; SP13 High environmental standards, and Saved Policies of The 
Southwark Plan 2007: Policy 3.2 Protection of amenity; Policy 3.12 Quality in Design; Policy 3.13 Urban Design 
and Policy 3.28 Biodiversity.

 
Pre-occupation condition(s) - the details required to be submitted for approval by the condition(s) listed below must be 
submitted to and approved by the council before the building(s) hereby permitted are occupied or the use hereby 
permitted is commenced. 

6 Prior to the commencement of use a scheme of sound insulation shall be submitted to the local planning authority 
to ensure that the LFmax sound from amplified and non-amplified music and speech shall not exceed the lowest 
L90,5min 
[...]
aw requires applications to be determined in accordance with the 
development plan unless material considerations indicate otherwise. 

46



 
PLANNING SUB-COMMITTEE A AGENDA DISTRIBUTION LIST (OPEN) MUNICIPAL YEAR 
2017-18

NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Team all amendments/queries
to Gerald Gohler Tel: 020 7525 7420

Name No of 
copies

Name No of 
copies

To all Members of the sub-committee
Councillor Leo Pollak (Chair)
Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair)
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor David Noakes                     
Councillor Kath Whittam 

(Members of the Community Council
receiving electronic copies only)
Councillor Octavia Lamb 

(Reserves to receive electronic copies 
only)                     
Councillor David Hubber
Councillor Samantha Jury-Dada
Councillor Eleanor Kerslake
Councillor Sarah King
Councillor Cleo Soanes

Officers

Constitutional Officer, Hub 2 (2nd Floor), 
Tooley St.

Jacqui Green/Selva Selvaratnam, Hub 2 
(5th Floor) Tooley St.

Margaret Foley, Legal Services Hub 2 
(2nd Floor) Tooley St.

1
1
1
1
1 
1

 
 
 
 

 

6

3

1

Environment & Social Regeneration
Environmental Protection Team

Communications
Louise Neilan, media manager

Total:

Dated: 16 March 2018

1

By 
email

17


	Agenda
	 
	6 Minutes
	7 Development management items
	Agenda list

	7.1 15 Bluelion Place, London SE1 4PU
	Item 7.1 Report 17AP4796
	Item 7.1 draft recommendation 17AP4796

	7.2 Marlborough Cricket Club, Dulwich Common, London SE21 7EX
	Item 7.2 report
	Item 7.2 draft recommendation 17AP2515

	7.3 Marlborough Cricket Club, Dulwich Common, London SE21 7EX
	Item 7.3 report 17AP3720
	Item 7.3 draft recommendation 17AP3720

	 



Minutes of the meeting


1

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 26 March 2018

Planning Sub-Committee A
Minutes of the Planning Sub-Committee A held on Monday 26 March 2018 at 7.00 pm 
at Ground Floor Meeting Room G02 - 160 Tooley Street, London SE1 2QH 

PRESENT: Councillor Ben Johnson (Vice-Chair) In the chair
Councillor Nick Dolezal
Councillor Tom Flynn
Councillor David Noakes
Councillor Kath Whittam

OTHER MEMBERS 
PRESENT: Councillor Damian O’Brien (ward member)

OFFICER
SUPPORT:

Dennis Sangweme (Development Management)
Craig Newton (Development Management)
Margaret Foley (Legal Officer)
Beverley Olamijulo (Constitutional Officer)

1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The chair welcomed councillors, members of the public and officers to the 
meeting. 

2. APOLOGIES

There were apologies for absence from Councillor Leo Pollak and 
Councillor Octavia Lamb.

3. CONFIRMATION OF VOTING MEMBERS

Those members listed as present were confirmed as voting members for 
the meeting.

4. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS

There were none.



2

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 26 March 2018

5. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT

The chair gave notice of the following additional papers circulated prior to 
the meeting:

 Addendum report relating to item 7 – development management items 
which includes: Application 16/AP/2051 – 38 – 44 Rye Lane, SE15 
5BY and 17/AP/4796 – 15 Bluelion Place, SE1 4PU

 Members’ pack.

6. MINUTES

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2018 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the chair.

7. DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT ITEMS

ADDENDUM REPORT

The addendum report had not been circulated five clear days in advance 
of the meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during this 
time. The chair agreed to accept the item as urgent to enable members to 
be aware of late observations, consultation responses, additional 
information and revisions.

7.1 15 BLUELION PLACE, LONDON SE1 4PU 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/4796

Report: see pages 9 to 22 of the agenda pack and pages 1 and 2 of the addendum report.

PROPOSAL

Redevelopment of the site comprising the demolition of the existing three-storey office 
building and its replacement with a 5-storey office building.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee did not ask questions of the officer.
 
The objectors addressed the meeting. Members asked questions of the objectors.

The applicant’s agent addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the 
applicant’s agent.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site present at 



3

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 26 March 2018

the meeting and wishing to speak.
 
A ward member addressed the sub-committee and responded to questions from 
councillors.
 
Members debated the application and asked further questions of officers.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 17/AP/4796 be granted, subject to the 
following: 

a) An amendment to condition 3 as set out in the report; so that the condition  
(concerning materials) will include reference to samples of all external facing 
materials, including the colour specification, to be presented on site for approval in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

b) The inclusion of  the following additional condition:
 
That a Construction Method Statement  which includes the management of vehicles 
and deliveries to the site be submitted to the Local Planning Authority for approval in 
writing .

c) That an informative be included for the preparation of a Service Management Plan 
which respects consistency with the pattern of servicing in the area.  

7.2 MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/2515  

The committee considered items 7.2 and 7.3 together because both applications were 
related to the same site address.

Report: see pages 23 to 33 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Retention of a demountable 6.9m high netting along boundary between Streatham and 
Marlborough Cricket Club and Camber Lawn Tennis club.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, present at the meeting and wishing to speak.



4

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 26 March 2018

 
Members debated the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:
 
That planning permission for application number 17/AP/2515 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

7.3 MARLBOROUGH CRICKET CLUB, DULWICH COMMON, LONDON SE21 7EX 

Planning application reference number: 17/AP/3720

Report: see pages 34 to 46 of the agenda pack.

PROPOSAL

Demolition of existing cricket pavilion and replacement with new pavilion.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officer.

There were no objectors present at the meeting.

The applicant addressed the committee. The committee asked questions of the applicant.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, present at the meeting and wishing to speak.
 
Members debated the application.
 
A motion to grant planning permission was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared 
carried.
 
RESOLVED:

That planning permission for application number 17/AP/3720 be granted, subject to the 
conditions set out in the report.

7.4 38 - 44 RYE LANE, LONDON SE15 5BY 

Planning application reference number: 16/AP/2051

Report: see pages 1 to 34 of the addendum report.

The report set out in the addendum had not been circulated five clear days in advance of 
the meeting, nor had it been available for public inspection during that time. The chair 
agreed to accept the item as late and urgent business due to the following: 



5

Planning Sub-Committee A - Monday 26 March 2018

The application was subject to a legal agreement and was approved by members of 
planning sub-committee B on 13 December 2017. The resolution to grant allowed the 
director of planning to refuse planning permission if the legal agreement was not signed by 
31 March 2018. Officers stated that the legal agreement would not be ready to sign on 31 
March 2018 and therefore would like members to agree an extension of three months so 
the applicant and the council could have until 30 June 2018 to sign the legal agreement for 
planning permission to be issued.

PROPOSAL

Refurbishment and extension of existing building, including additional floors above ground floor, 
ranging in height from three to six storeys, to provide 716 SqM of retail space (use class A1) and 
27 residential dwelling (use class C3) (2 x studios, 4 x one bed flats, 17 x 2 bed flats, and 4 x three 
bed flats), landscaping, associated servicing, refuse storage and bicycle storage.

The sub-committee heard an officer’s introduction to the report and addendum report. 
Members of the sub-committee asked questions of the officer.

The applicant’s agent was present to address the committee. The committee asked 
questions of the applicant’s agent.
 
There were no supporters who lived within 100 metres of the development site, or ward 
councillors, present at the meeting and wishing to speak.
 
Members debated the application.

A motion to grant the request for an extension of time to complete the legal agreement 
was moved, seconded, put to the vote and declared carried.

RESOLVED:

That an extension of three months be given until 30 June 2018 to allow completion of the 
legal agreement for planning permission for application number 16/AP/2051 to be issued.

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

CHAIR:

DATED:


